
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1448

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2018


RUB IN SHAMLI

†1448. SHRIMATI TABASSUM BEGUM:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of underpasses constructed in Shamli and Saharanpur District on Delhi-Saharanpur via Shamli rail route;


(b) whether the faulty design of these underpasses lead to problems like water logging and traffic jam during monsoon; and


(c) if so, the measures likely to be taken by the Government to correct faulty design of said underpasses and to drain out rain water from these underpasses?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)

(a): 70 Nos. subways have been completed and commissioned on Delhi-Saharanpur section via Shamli.

(b): Design of Under passes is not faulty but continuous heavy rain fall may disrupt the free movement of traffic.

(c): Remedial measures being taken by Railway are as follows:


 Additional drainage is provided from Subway to sump wells for speedy clearing of rain water.

 Provision of bores in sump wells for water harvesting system is being introduced.

 Covering of approaches is also being done so that no water may come in the Subways in rainy season.


*****

